

No. 10-1545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUDINA DEMIRAJ AND REDIOL DEMIRAJ,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS
AND REFUGEE ORGANIZATIONS
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

SHALEV ROISMAN
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6909
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S NOVEL RULE IS INCORRECT.....	6
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULE RISKS IMPROPERLY CURTAILING PROTECTION FROM PERSECUTION IN NUMEROUS MERI- TORIOUS CASES.....	12
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULE ALSO ENDAN- GERS APPLICANTS FOR WITHHOLDING OF REMOVAL.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	18
<i>Al-Ghorbani v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009)	6, 17
<i>Ananeh-Firempong v. INS</i> , 766 F.2d 621 (1st Cir. 1985)	11, 12, 13
<i>Bernal-Rendon v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6, 8
<i>BinRashed v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Chen v. Ashcroft</i> , 289 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 13, 17
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Demiraj v. Holder</i> , 631 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2010)	5, 7, 10, 14, 15
<i>Djouma v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Gao v. Gonzales</i> , 440 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2006),.....	15
<i>Gebremichael v. INS</i> , 10 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	8, 15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	2
<i>Hatfield v. Kentucky</i> , 12 S.W. 309 (Ky. Ct. App. 1889).....	11
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	17
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	6, 8
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	16, 17
<i>Lopez-Soto v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2004)	6, 8
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	6
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 337 (BIA 1996)	12
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996)	7, 14
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987)	6
<i>Mema v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>NLRB v. Advertisers Manufacturing Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004)	18
<i>Parussimova v. Mukasey</i> , 555 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Pitcherskaia v. INS</i> , 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tchoukhrova v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Torres v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2008)	8, 17
<i>Vumi v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 17

DOCKETED PROCEEDINGS

Brief for Organizations Representing Asylum Seekers as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Pe- titioner, <i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , No. 09-60, 2010 WL 565218 (U.S. Feb. 4, 2010).....	2
Oral Argument, <i>Demiraj v. Holder</i> , No. 08- 60991 (5th Cir. Dec. 6, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/OralArgument Recordings.aspx?prid=236266	11

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Refugee Appeal Nos. 76485, 76486 & 76487, New Zealand: Refugee Status Appeals Au- thority, June 17, 2010.....	19
<i>Secretary of State for the Home Department v.</i> <i>K</i> , [2006] UKHL 46, [2007] 1 A.C. 412 (appeal taken from Eng. & Wales).....	18, 19
Verwaltungsgerichtshof [VwGH] [Administra- tive Court], Dec. 16, 2010, docket No. 2007/20/1490 (Austria)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
UNITED NATIONS MATERIALS	
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150	16
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (1979)	11, 12
United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6224 (1968)	16
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(42)(A)	6, 12
§ 1231(b)(3)	16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lincoln, W. Bruce, <i>The Romanovs</i> (1981)	11
Steinberg, Mark D. & Vladimir M. Khrustalëv, <i>The Fall of the Romanovs</i> (1995)	11
